



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Tuesday, February 16, 2016

HB0009HS001/ADOPTED

Page 4-line 1           Delete "five hundred (500)" insert "one thousand (1,000)". ZWONITZER, DV, CHAIRMAN

HB0009HW001/ADOPTED

Page 1-line 4           After "requirements;" insert "authorizing a fee;".

Page 3-lines 9 through 14       Delete entirely and insert:

"(d) Upon payment by the applicant of a fee of seventy dollars (\$70.00) established and assessed by the University of Wyoming, the university shall issue a written statement of eligibility for license plates under this section. Any fees collected under this subsection shall be payable to the University of Wyoming, shall be deposited in equal amounts to the Chief Washakie memorial endowment fund and the Northern Arapaho endowment fund and are continuously appropriated for the purpose of funding scholarships for students at the University of Wyoming.

(e) Application shall be made at least thirty (30) days before registration of the vehicle expires. Except as provided in this section, application for, issuance and renewal of license plates under this section shall be subject to the same requirements and fees as provided in this article. The fee required under W.S. 31-3-102(a)(viii) shall accompany each application."

Page 3-line 16           Delete "(e)" insert "(f)".

Page 3-line 19           Delete "(f)" insert "(g)".

Page 4-line 1           Delete "(g)" insert "(h)". ALLEN, BLAKE

HB0035HS001/ADOPTED

Page 4-lines 20 and 21   Delete entirely and insert "claim was adjudicated;".



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Tuesday, February 16, 2016

- Page 5-line 1           Delete "Accept" insert "Allow".
- Page 5-line 7           Delete "Accept" insert "Allow".
- Page 5-line 19          After "audit" insert "provided for in this section".
- Page 6-line 4           Delete "entity" insert "person".
- Page 6-line 18          Delete "dispensed" insert "received by the patient or the patient's designee".
- Page 8-line 17          Delete "disposition of any final" insert "submission of final internal".
- Page 8-lines 20 through 23   Delete entirely.
- Page 9-lines 1 through 4      Delete entirely and insert:
- "(x) Recoupment of any disputed funds or repayment of funds to the pharmacy benefit manager or insurer by the pharmacy, if permitted pursuant to contracts, shall occur, to the extent demonstrated or documented in the pharmacy audit findings, after final internal disposition of the audit including the appeals process. If the identified discrepancy for an individual audit exceeds fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000.00), any future payments to the pharmacy may be withheld pending finalization of the audit;"
- Page 9-lines 21 through 23   Delete entirely and insert:
- "(d) This section shall apply to a contracted pharmacy, or the pharmacy's designee, who holds a contract with a pharmacy benefit manager entered into, renewed or extended on or".
- Page 10-line 12          Delete "; or" insert ", or rated "NR" or "NA," or has a similar rating, by a nationally recognized reference;"
- Page 10-lines 14 and 15   Delete entirely.
- Page 10-line 17          Delete "(A)" insert "(ii)".
- Page 10-line 19          Delete "and".



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Tuesday, February 16, 2016

Page 10-line 21        Delete "(B)" insert "(iii)".

Page 11-line 2        Delete "a health benefit plan issuer" insert  
"an insurer".

Page 11-line 11       Delete "a health benefit plan".

Page 11-line 12       Delete "issuer" insert "an insurer".

Page 12-line 8        Delete "the" insert "a".

Page 12-line 9        Delete "any pharmacy appeals" insert "the  
pharmacy's appeal".

Page 13-line 9        Delete "rate".

Page 13-line 10       Delete "rate".

Page 13-line 17       After "pharmacy" insert ", or the pharmacy's  
designee who holds a contract with the  
pharmacy benefit manager,".

Page 14-line 3        Delete "rate".

Page 14-lines 11 through 15   Delete entirely and insert:

"(h)        This section shall apply to a contracted  
pharmacy, or the pharmacy's designee who holds a contract  
with a pharmacy benefit manager, entered into, renewed or  
extended on or after July 1, 2016, and to contracts on and  
after July 1, 2017.".    ZWONITZER, DN., CHAIRMAN

HB0051HW001/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 17        After "for"       insert       "direct";       delete  
"revenue".

Page 2-line 18        Delete "challenged".

Page 8-line 17        Delete        "paragraph       (a)(ii)"       insert  
"paragraphs (a)(ii) and (iv)".

Page 9-lines 1 through 7       Delete and insert:



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Tuesday, February 16, 2016

"(i) From these distributions each county with an assessed value for the prior tax year corresponding to the most recently completed calendar year of less than three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000.00) per mill shall first receive an amount equal to three (3) times the difference between three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000.00) and the actual value of one (1) mill within the county. From the remainder, each county shall receive amounts in accordance with a county supplemental funding formula as provided in this paragraph. The county supplemental funding formula shall be calculated by the office of state lands and investments as follows:

(A) Calculate the per capita sales and use tax revenues available to each county using the sales and use tax distributions to each county during the odd-numbered fiscal year from the most recently completed biennium, excluding distributions to each municipality within that county, under W.S. 39-15-111 and 39-16-111;

(B) Calculate the inverse by dividing one (1) by the per capita sales and use tax determined under subparagraph (A) of this paragraph for each county;

(C) Calculate the normalized per capita sales and use tax number for each county by dividing the number determined under subparagraph (B) of this paragraph for the county by the total of all inverse per capita sales and use tax numbers calculated under subparagraph (B) of this paragraph;

(D) Multiply the normalized per capita sales and use tax number determined under subparagraph (C) of this paragraph for each county by twenty-four percent (24%);

(E) Calculate the per capita assessed value for each county by dividing the total assessed valuation within the county for the prior tax year corresponding to the most recently completed calendar year by the population of the county;

(F) Calculate the inverse by dividing one (1) by the per capita assessed value determined under subparagraph (E) of this paragraph for each county;

(G) Calculate the normalized per capita assessed value number for each county by dividing the number determined under subparagraph (F) of this paragraph for the county by the



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Tuesday, February 16, 2016

total of all inverse per capita assessed value numbers calculated under subparagraph (F) of this paragraph;

(H) Multiply the normalized per capita assessed value number determined under subparagraph (G) of this paragraph for each county by seventy-six percent (76%);

(J) Calculate a cost of government index for each county, which shall be determined by multiplying six hundred twenty-eight (628) by the population of the county, and then adding nine million nine hundred thousand (9,900,000) to the result;

(K) Calculate the normalized cost of government index number for each county by dividing the number determined under subparagraph (J) of this paragraph for the county by the total of all cost of government index numbers calculated under subparagraph (J) of this paragraph;

(M) Multiply the sum of subparagraphs (D) and (H) of this paragraph by the normalized cost of government index number determined in subparagraph (K) of this paragraph for each county;

(N) Calculate the normalized index for each county by dividing the number determined under subparagraph (M) of this paragraph for the county by the total of all numbers calculated under subparagraph (M) of this paragraph;

(O) Determine the amount to distribute to each county by multiplying the normalized index number determined under subparagraph (N) of this paragraph by the amount remaining available for distribution under this paragraph."

Page 15 line 1 through Page 16 line 23 Delete entirely.

Page 17-line 2 Delete "(f)" insert "(e)".

Page 17-line 8 Delete "(g)" insert "(f)".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. MADDEN, HARVEY, HUNT, STEINMETZ



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Tuesday, February 16, 2016

HB0052HS001/ADOPTED

Page 12-line 16 After "representatives" insert ", one (1)".

Page 12-line 17 After "community," insert "one (1) from the"; delete "or" insert "industry and one (1) from the". HARSHMAN, CHAIRMAN

HB0053HS001/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 6 After "office" insert "appointed by the governor".

Page 2-line 9 After "association" insert "appointed by the governor".

Page 2-line 12 After "association" insert "appointed by the governor".

Page 2-line 15 After "districts" insert "appointed by the governor".

Page 2-line 18 After "taxpayers" insert "appointed by the governor". ZWONITZER, DN, CHAIRMAN

HB0060HS001/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)

Page 5-line 15 After "environment" insert ", consistent with informed choice,".

Page 8-line 8 After "and" insert ", if appropriate facilities are completed, may provide". HARVEY, CHAIRMAN

HB0060HW001/ADOPTED

Page 5-line 13 After "whom" insert "an interdisciplinary team has determined".

Page 5-line 15 Delete the standing committee amendment (HB0060HS001/AC) to this line. LARSEN



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Tuesday, February 16, 2016

HJ0002HS001/ADOPTED

Page 5-line 2           Delete "Sailors" insert "Sailors' family".  
                          PETROFF, CHAIRMAN

HJ0004HS001/ADOPTED

Page 1-line 1           Delete "enact legislation".

Page 1-line 2           Delete "to remove" insert "seek removal of".

Page 2-line 9           After "essential" insert "to assist the  
state in compensating individuals and  
entities for losses caused by gray wolves  
and grizzly bears".

Page 2-line 10          Delete "gray wolf and grizzly bear  
populations" insert "these species".

Page 2-line 12          Delete "to" insert "; and".

Page 2-lines 13 and 14   Delete entirely.

Page 3-line 3           After "Congress" insert "and the United  
States Fish and Wildlife Service".

Page 3-lines 8 through 16   Delete entirely and insert:

**"Section 2.** That the Wyoming legislature calls on Congress to immediately and fully fund all necessary programs and services for gray wolf and grizzly bear management, particularly programs and services to compensate individuals and entities for losses caused by these wildlife species.

**Section 3.** That the Wyoming legislature calls on Congress to assist in funding the necessary programs and services indicated in section 2 of this resolution after the date the gray wolf and grizzly bear populations are removed from the list of experimental nonessential population, endangered species or threatened species in Wyoming."

Page 4-line 1           Delete "3" insert "4".

Page 4-line 5           Delete "and" insert ",."



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Tuesday, February 16, 2016

Page 4-line 6

After "Delegation" insert "and to the  
Director of the United States Fish and  
Wildlife Service". PETROFF, CHAIRMAN